DMSION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
at ______________________ _
(No.) (Street) (Municipality)
resulting in the following persons, each acquiring in the aggregate one percent or
more of the corporate licensee's stock:
Name Residence Address
Any information concerning the qualifications of any of the above current
stockholders should be communicated in writing to:
----------- of __________ _
(Municipal Clerk) (Municipality)
(Name of Licensee)
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1811(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
Added "not later than 10 days after the occurrence whenever the
stockholder change involves a new individual acquiring one percent or
more of the stock". Amended Notice.

Repeal and New Rule, R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 181 l(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
2-11
13:2-3.5
13:2-3.2 Required records
The municipal issuing authority shall maintain full and
complete records concerning each license in its municipality,
including information relative to the license's issuance, re-
newal, transfer, disciplinary sanctions, special conditions,
extension of license to a fiduciary, payment of fees and any
other matter the director or municipal issuing authority may
deem appropriate.
Repeal and New Rule, R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1811(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
13:2-3.3 (Reserved)
Repealed by R.1995 d.450, effective August 21, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2051(a), 27 N.J.R. 3177(a).
Section was "Numbering license certificates".
13:2-3.4 License certificate signed by issuer
Each license certificate shall be signed either in the name

designees.
(c) Upon completion of the investigation, the Division of
Alcoholic Beverage Control shall certify whether granting of
the application is in the public interest.
( d) Upon a finding by the Division that granting of the
application will not be contrary to the public interest, the
Board may act upon the application in any way consistent
with its legal authority.
(e) Upon a finding by the Division that the granting of
the application would be contrary to the public interest, the
Board shall deny the application.
(f) The applicant shall retain the right conferred by
N.J.S.A. 33:1-22 to appeal to the Director from the denial
of an application by the Board and shall be afforded a
hearing.
R.1977 d.348, eff. September 16, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 487(c).
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1811(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
Recodified from 13:2-3.10. Stylistic revisions.
13:2-3.8 (Reserved)
Recodified to 13:2-3.6 by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1811(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
Section was "Daily certification of licenses granted".
13:2-3.9 (Reserved)
Repealed by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 181l(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
Section was "Daily certification; accompanying resolution".
DEPT. OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFE'IY
13:2-3.10 (Reserved)
Recodified to 13:2-3.7 by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1811(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
SUBCHAPTER 4. ISSUANCE, RENEW AL OR
TRANSFER OF MUNICIPAL RETAIL
LICENSES (OTHER THAN CLUB LICENSES)
BY THE DIRECTOR
Subchapter Historical Note
All provisions of this subchapter were filed and became effective
prior to September 1, 1969. This subchapter was readopted pursuant
to Executive Order 66(1978) as R.1985 d.332, effective June 7, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1052(a), 17 N.J.R. 1661(a). See chapter and section
levels for further amendments.
13:2-4.1 Interest in issuance, renewal or transfer of
license; application made to the division

Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1811(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
2-13
13:2-4.5
Stylistic revisions.
13:2-4.3 New or renewal license fees; certification by
issuing authority
(a) Applications for a new license or for a renewal of an
existing license shall be accompanied by a fee of $50.00 in
cash, money order or check drawn to the order of the
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control.
(b) A certification shall also be submitted from the mu-
nicipal clerk, board secretary, or other responsible municipal
official stating that the appropriate municipal fee has been
paid and the amount of such fee.
Amended by R.1973 d.234, effective August 30, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 356(a).
Amended by R.1980 d.304, effective July 3, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 343(b), 12 N.J.R. 494(b).
Amended by R.1985 d.332, effective July 1, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1052(a), 17 N.J.R. 1661(a).
Duplicate changed to triplicate.

Recodified from 13:2-4.11. Deleted filing "with a municipal issuing
authority" and stipulated filing of notice "directly to the Division";
cross-references correction; change of address. Prior text at 13:2-4.10,
"Proration of fee", recodified to 13:2-4.9.
Amended by R.1995 d.450, effective August 21, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2051(a), 27 N.J.R. 3177(a).
Changed Director's address.
13:2-4.11 (Reserved)
Recodified to 13:2-4.10 by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 181 l(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
Section was "Notice of change in facts in application".
SUBCHAPTER 5. ISSUANCE OF SPECIAL
PERMITS BY DIRECTOR
Subchapter Historical Note
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 5 was rea-
dopted as R.1984 d.175, effective April 26, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R.
492(a), 16 N.J.R. 1277(a). See also Chapter Historical Note and
section annotations.
Next Page is 2-15 2-14.1 Supp. 8-18-97
DMSION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

Control v. H & H, 11 NJ.AR. 478 (1986) affirmed 216 N.J.Super. 532,
524 A.2d 466.
Finding of not guilty of serving intoxicated person; conduct observed
by licensee's employees did not give rise to conclusion by reasonable
person that customer was intoxicated. Div. of Alcoholic Beverage
Control v. Harry M. Stevens, Inc., 5 N.J.A.R. 141 (1981).
13:2-23.2 Prohibiting sales or consumption of alcoholic
beverages during elections; municipal option
No licensee shall sell or offer for sale at retail or deliver
to any consumer any alcoholic beverage, or allow, permit or
suffer the consumption of any alcoholic beverage in or upon
the licensed premises while the polls are open for voting in
any municipality in which an election is being held and the
sale of alcoholic beverages is prohibited during such election
by municipal ordinance.
Amended by R.1970 d.101, effective August 24, 1970.
See: 2 N.J.R. 76(a).
Supp. 8-18-97
13:2-23.2
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.

2. Controlled dangerous substances as defined by the
New Jersey Controlled Dangerous Substances Act
(N.J.S.A. 24:21-1 et seq.);
3. Controlled dangerous analogs as defined by the
Comprehensive Drug Reform Act of 1987 (N.J.S.A.
2C:35-1 et seq.);
4. Any prescription legend drug, in any form, which is
not a narcotic drug or a controlled dangerous substance
or analog, as so defined; or
5. Drug paraphernalia as defined by N.J.S.A. 2C:36-1.
(c) No licensee shall allow, permit or suffer the licensed
premises to be accessible to any premises upon which any
illegal activity or enterprise is carried on, or the licensed
premises or business to be used in furtherance or aid of or
accessible to any illegal activity or enterprise.
Amended by R.1972 d.67, effective April 6, 1972.
DEPT. OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
See: 4 NJ.R. 50(a), 4 N.J.R. 105(c).
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 18ll(a), 22 NJ.R. 2508(c).